Construction of a dock, including a community dock, designed for pleasure
craft only, for the private noncommercial use of the owner, lessee, or contract
purchaser of single and multiple family residences. This exception applies if
either: (A) In salt waters, the fair market value of the dock does not exceed
two thousand five hundred dollars$2,500; or (B) in fresh waters, the fair
market value of the dock does not exceed ten thousand dollars, but if
subsequent construction having a fair market value exceeding two thousand
five hundred dollars occurs within five years of completion of the prior